
801 Brickell Ave 
Suite 1050 

Miami, FL 33131 

O +1 404 751 9091 
www.rsmus.com 

   
 

April 17, 2019 
 
James Drake 
Executive Director of Finance 
The School Board of Monroe County, Florida  
241 Trumbo Road 
Key West, FL 33040  
 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 
 
This Change Order dated April 17, 2019 amends the Contracts for Goods & Services, for Plantation Key 
School (“PKS”), dated January 25, 2017 (“Engagement Agreement”) between RSM US LLP, an Iowa limited 
liability partnership (“RSM”) and The School Board of Monroe County, Florida (“Client” or “MCSD”). This 
Change Order, including any appendices, schedules, and attachments constitutes the entire understanding 
and agreement between RSM and Client with respect to such changes. 
 
Fees and Expenses 
 
The estimated project duration for PKS has been extended by seven (7) months, from an originally 
scheduled completion date of February 2019, to the current scheduled completion date of September 2019.  
 
As such, RSM requests an increase in our fee to continue performing monthly construction audit procedures 
through project completion. Our original budget contemplated a monthly fee of $1,200. When multiplied by 
the 7 month project extension, the result is an increase to our PKS contract of $8,400.  

 
Acceptance 
 
Except as modified in this Change Order, the Engagement Agreement, including any associated General 
Business Terms and prior Change Orders or amendments, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
Please indicate your agreement to this Change Order by signing and returning the enclosed copy to the 
undersigned. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused this Change Order to be executed as of the date 
first written above. 
 
RSM US LLP  The School Board of Monroe County, Florida  
 
 
 
 
 
By:   By:   
 David Luker, Director   James Drake, Executive Director of Finance  
 
 


